

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

---

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,  
Petitioner on Review,

v.

LYNN EDWARD BENTON,

Defendant-Appellant,  
Respondent on Review.

Clackamas County Circuit  
Court No. CR1201792

CA A164057

SC S069454

---

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER ON REVIEW,  
STATE OF OREGON

---

Petition for review of the decision of the Court of Appeals on appeal  
from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Clackamas County  
Honorable KATHIE F. STEELE, Judge

---

Opinion Filed: February 9, 2022  
Author of Opinion: ORTEGA, P. J.  
Before: Ortega, P. J., and Shorr, J., and Powers, J.

---

*Continued...*  
9/22

---

ERNEST LANNET #013248  
Chief Defender  
Office of Public Defense Services  
DAVID L. SHERBO-HUGGINS  
#105016  
Deputy Public Defender  
1175 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301  
Telephone: (503) 378-3349  
Email: david.sherbo-  
huggins@opds.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599  
Solicitor General  
CHRISTOPHER A. PERDUE  
#136166  
Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Telephone: (503) 378-4402  
Email: chris.perdue@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A.    After defendant’s wife was found dead, detectives suspected that defendant might have been involved. ....	2
B.    During pretrial detention, defendant made statements to a fellow AIC, Layman, about his involvement in the homicide.....	3
C.    Between June 16 and July 30, Layman made three proffers to the state, none of which led immediately to a cooperation agreement. ....	4
1.    June 16: Layman offered what he initially knew about defendant.....	4
2.    July 2: Layman offered more information after sensing that the state did not want to enter a cooperation agreement.....	6
3.    July 30: Layman offered more information with more details. ....	9
D.    The trial court denied defendant’s motion to exclude Layman’s testimony, and the state presented that testimony at defendant’s trial.....	10
E.    The Court of Appeals reversed the trial court’s ruling. ....	12
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	14
PROPOSED RULE OF LAW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
A.    An informant does not act as a state agent unless a reasonable person would conclude that the state directed the informant to act on the state’s behalf. ....	15
1.    Under Oregon law, a person does not become a state agent unless a reasonable observer would conclude that the state authorized the person to act on its behalf.....	16
2.    Other jurisdictions also recognize that an informant is not a state agent unless the state directed the informant to obtain information or offered a <i>quid pro</i>	

<i>quo</i> arrangement. ....	23
3. To determine whether an informant is a state agent, courts consider the nature of any agreement, the state’s instructions or assistance, and the informant’s motives.....	27
B. Because detectives did not form an agreement with Layman, instruct him to ask specific questions of defendant, or offer a specific benefit to continue questioning defendant, Layman was not a state agent.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brooks v. Kincheloe</i> , 848 F2d 940 (9th Cir 1988).....	27
<i>In re Neely</i> , 6 Cal 4th 901, 864 P2d 474 (1993) .....	28, 30
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Benn</i> , 134 Wash 2d 868, 952 P2d 116 (1998).....	26
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 US 436, 106 S Ct 2616, 91 L Ed 2d 364 (1986) .....	23
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 US 159, 106 S Ct 477, 88 L Ed 2d 481 (1985) .....	23
<i>Manns v. State</i> , 122 SW3d 171 (Tex Crim App 2003).....	24, 27, 29
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 US 201, 84 S Ct 1199, 12 L Ed 2d 246 (1964) .....	23
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 178 F3d 994 (8th Cir 1999).....	24
<i>People v. Cardona</i> , 41 NY2d 333, 360 NE2d 1306 (1977) .....	31
<i>People v. Fairbank</i> , 16 Cal 4th 1223, 947 P2d 1321 (1997), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Feb. 18, 1998).....	25

<i>Randolph v. California</i> , 380 F3d 1133 (9th Cir 2004).....	27
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So 2d 278 (Fla 1997).....	34
<i>State v. Acremant</i> , 338 Or 302, 108 P3d 1139 (2005).....	21, 22, 34, 35
<i>State v. Arrington</i> , 402 Wis 2d 675, 976 NW2d 453 (2022).....	25
<i>State v. Ashby</i> , 336 Conn 452, 247 A3d 521 (2020).....	26
<i>State v. Benton</i> , 317 Or App 384, 505 P3d 975 (2022).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>State v. Bruneau</i> , 131 NH 104, 552 A2d 585 (1988).....	28, 31
<i>State v. Lowry</i> , 37 Or App 641, 588 P2d 623 (1978).....	20, 30
<i>State v. McNeely</i> , 330 Or 457, 8 P3d 212 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Prieto-Rubio</i> , 359 Or 16, 376 P3d 255 (2016).....	16
<i>State v. Sines</i> , 359 Or 41, 379 P3d 502 (2016).....	13, 17, 18, 19, 22, 30, 38
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 310 Or 1, 791 P2d 836 (1990).....	16, 20, 21, 30
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 941 F3d 813 (5th Cir 2019).....	24
<i>United States v. Birbal</i> , 113 F3d 342 (2d Cir 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Brink</i> , 39 F3d 419 (3d Cir 1994).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 US 264, 100 S Ct 2183, 65 L Ed 2d 115 (1980).....	26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 338 F3d 918 (8th Cir 2003).....	29

<i>United States v. LaBare</i> , 191 F3d 60 (1st Cir 1999) .....	24
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 134 F3d 595 (4th Cir 1998).....	24, 29
<i>United States v. Malik</i> , 680 F2d 1162 (7th Cir 1982).....	26
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 800 F2d 1012 (10th Cir 1986).....	25
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 894 F2d 1345 (DC Cir 1990) .....	24, 31
<i>United States v. York</i> , 933 F2d 1343 (7th Cir 1991).....	26, 28, 34
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 182 F3d 562 (7th Cir 1999).....	26

### **Statutes & Constitutional Provisions**

Or Const, Art I, § 11 .....	1, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21
Or Const, Art I, § 12 .....	16, 21
Or Const, Art I, § 9 .....	17
US Const, Amend VI.....	23, 34

### **Other Authorities**

Bergman and Duncan, <i>4 Wharton’s Criminal Procedure</i> § 24:20.....	19, 38
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> § 3.01 (2006).....	18
